managers do not have to seek approval from the Council for investment
   decisions made within the investment guidelines set out by the Council.
   Portfolio diversification is adopted and financial derivatives may be used by
   fund managers for hedging purposes. The investment objectives, risk
   tolerance threshold and performance of the funds are reviewed by the
   Investment and Finance Committee.

   The price risk associated with these investments is the potential loss
   resulting from a decrease in prices. The Council has used a sensitivity
   analysis technique that measures the estimated change to the statement of
   comprehensive income and expenditure, and capital and reserves of either
   an instantaneous increase or decrease of 10% in quoted investment prices,
   from the rates applicable at 31 March 2021 and 2020, for each class of
   financial instrument with all other variables constant.

   Price risk sensitivity analysis

   The effect of the price of investments increase or decrease by 10%, on surplus
   for the year ended 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2020 is as follows:

  2020/2021  2019/2020
  $  $
 Effect of an increase in 10% of quoted prices
 Increase in surplus  3,413,595  3,049,855
 Increase in capital and reserves  3,413,595  3,049,855

 Effect of a decrease in 10% of quoted prices
 Decrease in surplus  (3,413,595)  (3,049,855)
 Decrease in capital and reserves  (3,413,595) (3,049,855)

NATIONAL ARTS COUNCIL   ANNUAL REPORT   FY 2020/2021

F 22

CHAIRMAN’S
STATEMENT

CEO’S REVIEW

COUNCIL
MEMBERS

SENIOR
MANAGEMENT

ORGANISATION
STRUCTURE

HIGHLIGHTS
OF THE YEAR

THE COVID YEAR

CHAPTER 1
ADVANCING THE ARTS
IN CHANGING TIMES

CHAPTER 2
TRANSFORMING LIVES
THROUGH THE ARTS

CHAPTER 3
CONNECTING WITH
GLOBAL NETWORKS

CHAPTER 4
SUSTAINING THE ARTS
FOR THE FUTURE

FINANCIALS

ANNEXES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2021

(c) Liquidity risk (continued)
  Between  Between
 Less than 1  1 and 2  2 and 5
 year  years  years
 $’000  $’000  $’000